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PROVINCIAL LUNATIC ASYLUM.

Report of the Medical Superintendent.

1875.

On the 31st October, 1874, the date of the last Report, there were two

hundred and forty two Patients on the Record, one hundred and thirty five

males and one hundred and seven females.

During the year there have been admitted one hundred and ten—fifty five

males, and fifty five females.

The total number under treatment, three hundred and fifty two—one hun-

dred and ninety males, and one hundred and sixty two females.

The result of treatment is, one male and one female remain recovered,

forty two have been discharged recovered—twenty one males, and twenty

one females; one female much improved; twelve improved—five males, and

seven females; forty have died—twenty four males, and sixteen females;

and there remain in the Institution two hundred and fifty seven—one hun-

dred and forty males, and one hundred and seventeen females.

The cause of death in thirteen was exhaustion from various forms of

chronic insanity; in consumption, six; in epilepsy, four; in pneumonia,

diarrhoea, softening of the brain, old age, and erysipelas, two each ; in cancer,

dropsy, bone sores, tumour of the neck, pamlysis, disease of the brain, and
" Visitation of God," one each.

Seventeen of those who died were buried by their friends, fourteen by the

Rev. Dr. Scovil, seven by the Rev. Mr. Dunphy, and one each by the Rev.

Mr. Boyd and Rev. Mr. Teed.

Of the two hundred and fifty seven remaining on the Record, one male

and one female are recovered, forty nine are improved—twenty five males,

and twenty four females ; and two hundred and six unimproved—one hun-

dred and fourteen males, and ninety two females.

Of the whole number under treatment during the year, there were one
hundred and forty seven from Saint John ; York, forty; Charlotte, thirty

one; Northumberland, twenty six; King's, twenty three; Westmorland,
sixteen ; Queen's, fourteen ; Gloucester, thirteen ; Carleton and Albert,

each ten ; Kent, nine ; Restigouche, four ; Sunbury, three ; Victoria, two

;

and Nova Scotia, four.

The monthly average during the year has been two hundred and fifty iive.

The greatest number at any one time, 16th August, two hundred and
seventy two ; and the smallest number at any one time, 30th November,
two hundred and forty seven.

^cnan



PROVINCIAL LUNATIC ASYLUM. 1875

Tabular Statement of the number of Patients that have been in the Insti-

tution, and the result of treatment from the opening to the present.
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1848 92 92 1 91
1849 91 48 139 30 • • • 3 "i 86 11 92

"94

1850 92 59 151 34 10 3 5 52 3 96 94

1851 96 67 163 31 7 8 2 48 16 99 104

1852 99 88 187 30 5 3 1 39 16 132 117
1853 132 92 224 52 5 15 3 75 22 127 129
1854 127 108 235 48 ... 25 5 78 26 131 133
1855 131 101 232 47

**4

16 2 69 20 143 149
1856 143 81 224 28 9 12 6 55 19 150 150

1857 150 77 227 28 6 15 5 54 24 149 151
1858 149 87 236 37 8 10 ... 55 26 155 154
1859 155 79 234 29 8 18 4 59 21 154 161
1860 154 87 241 37 5 19 2 63 16 162 160
1861 162 81 243 31 3 16 2 52 23 168 172
1862 168 115 283 54 4 22 6 86 19 178 174
1863 178 103 281 57 8 9 5 79 16 186 182£
1864 186 102 288 36 4 17 2 59 29 200 194
1865 200 96 296 51 6 16 2 75 27 194 197
1866 194 110 304 54 8 19 5 86 24 197 194
1867 197 114 311 37 7 25 2 71 28 212 207|
1868 212 142 354 52 10 25 ... 87 29 238 228
1869 238 3 30 368 62 17 19 1 99 30 239 2411

1870 239 124 363 44 9 23 3* 79 36 248 247

1871 248 104 352 47 10 15 2 74 32 246 246
1872 246 101 347 57 1 9 9 76 28 243 246
1873 243 91 334 43 2 8 1 54 36 243 243
1874 243 99 342 53 ... 18 3 74 27 242 251

1875 242 110 352 42 1 12 ... 55 40 257 255f



1875 PROVINCIAL LUNATIC ASYLUM.

Table of Per Centage of Recovered and Relieved on admission, and of

Deaths oi average number un der care for twenty six years.

Admitted Cm
O fl o

4>
to

O <0

during the s
tage

ies

o;

on.
-d

tage

d
on

on.

T3

>
O £

03 fl u

Year. o
o ~ § a

>
r

cen

lieve
missi

a.

1
feX)

3u
P V

P3 83 &S^ t3
>

s

.

P-l 'O S3

Year. M. F. Total

1850 37 22 59 34 57.62 13 22.03 5 94 3 3.19

1851 45 22 67 31 46.26 15 22.38 2 104 16 15.38

1852 61 27 88 30 34.09 8 9.09 1 117 16 13.67

1853 58 34 92 52 56.52 20 21.73 3 129 22 17.05

1854 61 47 108 48 44.44 25 23.14 5 133 26 19.54

1855 55 46 101 47 46.53 20 19.80 2 149 20 13.42

1856 44 37 81 28 34.56 21 25.92 6 150 19 12.66

1857 51 26 77 28 36.36 21 27.27 5 151 24 15.89

1858 54 33 87 37 42.53 18 20.68 . .

.

154 26 16.88

1859 54 25 79 29 36.70 26 32.91 4 161 21 13.04

1860 54 33 87 37 42.53 24 27.58 2 160 16 10.00

1861 48 33 81 31 38.27 19 23.45 2 172 23 13.37

1862 68 47 115 54 46.95 26 22.60 6 174 19 10.91

1863 57 46 103 57 55.33 17 16.50 5 182 16 8.79

1864 64 38 102 36 35.29 21 20.58 2 194 29 14.94

1865 52 44 96 51 53.12 22 22.91 2 197 27 13.70
1866 72 38 110 54 49.09 27 24.54 5 194 24 12.37

1867 69 4"> 114 37 32.45 32 28.07 2 207 28 13.52

1868 82 60 142 52 36.61 35 24.64 . .

.

228 29 12.71

1869 83 47 130 62 47.69 36 27.69 1 241 30 12.44

1870 65 59 124 44 35.48 32 25.83 3 247 36 14.57
1871 62 42 104 47 45.19 25 24.03 2 246 32 13.00

1872 61 40 101 57 56.43 10 9.90 9 246 28 11.38

1873 50 41 91 43 47.25 10 10.98 1 243 36 14.81

1874 69 30 99 52 52.52 18 18.18 3 251 27 10.75

1875 55 55 110 42 38.18 13 11.81 ... 255 40 15.68

Mean of 26 years, 44.15 21.70 13.21
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Table of the Per Centages on the whole number under treatment,

twenty six years.
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1850 151 34 23.51 13 8.60 3 1.98

1851 163 31 19.01 15 9.20 16 9.81

1852 187 30 16.04 8 4.27 16 8.55

1853 224 52 23.21 20 8.92 22 9.82

1854 235 48 20.42 25 10.63 26 11.63

1855 232 47 20.25 20 8.62 20 8.62

1856 " 224 28 12.50 21 9.37 19 8.48

1857 227 28 12.33 21 9.25 24 10.57

1858 236 37 15.67 18 7.26 26 11.01

1859 234 29 12.39 26 11.11 21 8.97

1860 241 37 15.35 24 9.95 16 6.63

1861 243 31 12.83 19 7.81 23 9.46

1862 283 54 19.08 26 9.18 19 6.71

1863 281 57 20.28 17 6.04 16 5.69

1864 288 36 12.43 21 7.29 29 10.06

1885 296 51 17.23 22 7.43 27 9.12

1866 304 54 17.76 27 8.81 24 7.89

1867 311 37 11.89 32 10.28 28 9.00

1868 354 52 14.51 35 9.88 29 8.19

1869 368 62 16.84 36 9.78 30 8.15

1870 363 44 12.12 32 8.81 36 9.91

1871 352 47 13.35 25 7.10 32 9.09

1872 347 57 16.13 10 2.88 28 8.06

1873 334 43 12.87 10 2.99 36 10.77

1874 342 52 15.20 18 5.26 27 7.89

1875 352 42 11.93 13 3.69 40 11.36

Mean for 26 years, 15.06 7.73 8.82
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Eighty patients have been admitted during the year under the Act of

Assembly 33rd Victoria, Chap. 25, for seventy nine of whom either a Warrant

on the County Treasurer, or cash, have been received; and one from Saint

John County half cash, and Warrant for half, also received ; and for one

admitted from King's County, the Magistrates have failed to forward a

Warrant.

Sixty Warrants on County Treasurers, twenty dollars each—say twelve

hundred dollars, and one for ten dollars, making in all twelve hundred and

ten dollars—have been put into the hands of R. W. Crookshank, Esquire,

for collection. The money for eighteen at twenty dollars—say three hun-

dred and sixty dollars, and for one ten dollars, making in all three hundred

and seventy dollars—will be paid to the credit of the Provincial Receiver

General * at the Bank of New Brunswick.

The amount received from this source for five years from 1870 to 1874

inclusive, (see last year's Report), is five thousand nine hundred and sixty

dollars. The receipts for this year from Orders on County Treasurers is

twelve hundred and ten dollars, and cash to the credit of the Receiver Gene-

ral three hundred and seventy dollars, making a total for six years of seven

thousand five hundred and forty dollars.

In treating the insane, brandy, wine, and ale, and all stimulants that they

represent, should be given on the same general principles that govern the gene-

ral physician in prescribing them, and brandy with milk for food in some cases

is indispensable. Ordinary drugs should be used also in treating the phy-

sical diseases of the insane, as they are prescribed in common practice among
the sane. Many cases of insanity depend on physical disease, and when the

cause is removed, the mental difficulty disappears. Every case, however,

ought to be treated on its own condition and symptoms, irrespective of pre-

conceived opinions ; for example, one physician may entertain such decided

views in regard to non-restraint as to try to abandon it altogether; but if a

case occur where restraint would afford greater safety to the patient, and in

case of violence less danger to those in attendance, and where it would pre-

vent serious destruction of property, it ought certainly to be applied ; and if

another case requires stimulants, they should not be denied because the prac-

titioner entertains strong views on the teetotal question ; nor, on the other

hand should brandy, wine, &c. be too freely given, as if they were in some

measure to take the place of food.

In hospitals for the insane, it is very desirable to obtain the largest measure

of home comforts that can be commanded without resorting to extravagance.

An abundant supply of good, wholesome, well-cooked food, also, the best

arrangements possible to provide for the patients that are able and willing

to work, the means to do so in a manner the most agreeable to them ; also,

the means to relieve those who do engage in work, by alternating with books,

amusements and recreations.

* The amount has since been p'aicl.—J. W.



8 PROVINCIAL LUNATIC ASYLUM. 1875
** —

Overcrowding is a subject on which I have frequently written in my former

Reports, but faithfulness to all the interests involved demands this further

reference to the subject.

On examining the "Brief Statements" at the end of this Report, it will

be found under the head of " Patients remaining and in what condition,"

that only forty nine are returned as improved. From these, and from those

who may be admitted in the course of the year, will the recoveries for the

year 1876 principally come. There will also be found in the same Table

two hundred and six returned unimproved. From among these but few

may be expected to recover, and to this incurable class there is being made
every year some additions, and the evil is steadily growing worse and worse.

The building was originally designed to accommodate only two hundred.

It will be observed that the crowding amounts to one in addition to every

four, and the worst feature of the case is, that the house is filled to its origi-

nal limit with incurables, or, with those from among whom but few may be

reasonably expected to recover, and the only alternative to meet the diffi-

culty is to increase the capacity of the Institution or to limit the number of

patients to be admitted.

In last year's Report I referred to some improvements and repairs that

were then required which have not yet been made, but I deem it unnecessary

to make further reference to the subject, feeling assured that they will be

attended to at your earliest convenience. On the whole, the house is in as

good a condition as it can well be put under the circumstances.

The Farm and Garden have been cultivated with our usual care and atten-

tion, and have produced an unusually large crop. This department has

always had a fascination for the writer, and he has always taken an interest

in it, but in no year of his superintendence has he been more gratified with

the results than the past one.

At the commencement of the farming and gardening operations it required

the years of 1850 and 1851 to reduce the rough land to make the necessary

preparations for a crop. In 1852 we secured our first return, the proceeds

from that date to 1874 inclusive, say twenty three years, was twenty six

thousand three hundred and seven dollars eighty eight cents, as is stated in

last year's Report. This year the amount received was one thousand one

hundred, and eighty six dollars ninety nine cents, making a total for twenty

four years, twenty seven thousand four hundred and ninety four dollars

eighty seven cents.

Newspapers, &c, have been continued gratuitously by their generous pro-

prietors, and I desire, on the part of our household, to thank them most

sincerely for their thoughtfulness and liberality. There is no kind of litera-

ture that insane persons peruse with greater gratification than the newspaper,

especially when it contains the news of the locality whence they come.

The following are the Papers, &c. received :
—" The Patriot " and " Argus,"

Charlottetown, P. E. Island; "Religious Intelligencer" and "Christian

Visitor," St. John, N. B. ; " Saint Croix Courier," Saint Stephen ;
" Union
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Advocate," Newcastle ;
" The Times," Moncton ; and also " The Christian

Work," London, England ; besides these, the Rev. G. M. Armstrong con-

tributed for the use of the patients a large package, unbound, of the illus-

trated paper, " The Graphic." To that benevolent Rev. Gentleman our

thanks are hereby cordially tendered.

I had the privilege of attending the annual meeting of the Association of

Medical Superintendents of American Institutions for the Insane, held in

Auburn, New York, last May. The meeting was well attended, and able

and valuable papers were read on subjects connected with the care and treat-

ment of the insane ; and the discussions which followed, elicited the views of

members generally on all practical questions, each contributing to the

general fund of knowledge the result of his observation and experience.

The meeting was in every way interesting and instructive from a profes-

sional point of view, while from social consideration, it was extremely grati-

fying to renew old friendships and form new ones among Gentlemen engaged

in the same interesting and benevolent work.

Last year I gave a brief account of the origin and progress in developing

this Institution, and thought at the time I had mentioned the name of every

one who had been engaged in the work. On looking over afterwards, how-
ever, I regretted to find that I had altogether omitted the name of the Hon.
Mr. Anglin. As Commissioner, that Gentleman was always active in the

discharge of his official duties in relation to the Institution generally, and on

one occasion, especially at a time and under circumstances when just such

assistance as was in his power to give he most cheerfully rendered, and in

doing so, laid me under personal obligations which I still remember with

gratitude.

The Rev. Canon Scovil, Ph. D., returned from England the 1st June last,

and resumed his duties of Chaplain, and as usual, has continued them since.

During his absence for about six months, the Rev. Stanley Boyd officiated for

him. Mr. Boyd performed the duties with regularity, and his services were
highly appreciated by all to whom he ministered.

In 1852 the Chaplain was appointed. From that time to this he has

attended personally to his duties, or, when absent, provided another to take

his place. During all these years his attention to his Sabbath services, and
to the sick and the dying, have been regular and unremitting ; and his

sympathy for any of the inmates in distress of any kind, has exhibited itself

in many acts of substantial kindness.

I avail myself of this opportunity to acknowledge the valuable and self-

denying services of Mr. Graham and Miss Archibald. They have both held

their respective appointments upwards of twenty years, and faithfully and
well have they performed their several duties. I most cordially yield to

them full share of any success that has been attributed to my management.
I desire at the same time to accord to the staff of attendants and servants

engaged in domestic and other duties, a full acknowledgment of their ser-

vices, some of whom have been here ten, fifteen and over twenty years,

2
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Before concluding, I beg to express my sincere thanks to the Commis-
sioners, and to their Secretary, for all the kindness they have shewn me, and

for all the assistance they have afforded me in my work.

• On retiring from my official relation to this Institution,* I have more than

a little to gratify me, but the chief source whence my satisfaction arises is

the result of my professional labour—in knowing that many families through-

out this Province, and elsewhere, have been made happy by the return to

them of patients who have been treated here and recovered, and have gone

back to be a comfort to their friends and to be good members of society.

And now, commending the Institution in all its interests for the future to

the care and protection of Him—whose blessing is essential to success in any

undertaking—and praying that He may ever watch over it and make it

instrumental for good to the inmates, to their friends, and to the Province

at large—I respectfully submit the twenty eighth Annual Report.

JOHN WADDELL, M. D.

P. L. Asylum, St. John, N. B., 31s* Oct., 1875.

* March 3, date of printing this Report, I may add that Dr. J. T. Steeves has shared with me
the charge of the Institution since 1st November last, and that he has afforded to me very valu-

able assistance, and when I retire on 1st May ensuing he will assume the entire superintendence.

J. W.
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Provincial Lunatic Asylum in Account with the Commissioners
for the year ended 31st October 1875.

Dr.

Amount of Expenditure for the Quarter ended 31st

January 1875, $8,615 03

Amount of Expenditure for the Quarter ended 30th
April 1875, 5,932 91

Amount of Expenditure for the Quarter ended 31st

July 1875, 6,767 82

Amount of Expenditure for the Quarter ended 31st

October 1875, 8,761 53

$30,077 29

Cr.

Balance 31st October 1874, ... $384 18

Warrant No. 98, ... $7,000 00

Do. 210, ... 6,000 00

Do. 567, ... 6,000 00

Do. 764, ... 6,000 00

25,000 00

Cash from paying Patients, First Quarter, $1,203 89

Do. do. Second " 758 54
Do. do. Third " 1,116 32

Do. do. Fourth " 826 13
3,904 88

Dr. Walker, labour of Patients, ... $49 50

Kent old houses, 26 00

J. Ryan, rent Lime Kiln, 71 50
Sundries sold, 136 51

Proceeds Farm Stock, 172 50
456 01TIC/V VJL

29,745 07

Balance, $332 22
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"" L-i"

Number of Patients in the Asylum the first of each month
during the Year 1875.

1874.

Nov.
1874.

Dec.
1875.

Jan. Feb. Mar Apr. May. June. July. Aug. Sept. Oct. Total.

Males,

Females,

134

113

134

115

136

118

2 r
,4

137

119

133

121

138

116

254

133

123

256

137

118

255

140

120

141

126

141

120

140

117

1,644

1,426

247 24P 256 254 260 267 261 257 3,070

Monthly average number

—

Males, 137 ; Females, 118 5-6ths ; Total, 255 5-6ths.

Greatest number at any one time, 16th August

—

Males, 143 ; Females, 129 ; Total, 272.

Smallest number, 30th November 1874

—

Males, 134 ; Females, 113 ; Total, 247.

Number of Patients from each County in the Province for Tear.

York, 40 Gloucester, . .. 13
Saint John, ... ... 147 Carleton, .. ... 10
Westmorland, 16 Uestigouche,

.

. . ... 4
Charlotte, 31 Albert, ,

.

10
King's, 23 Victoria, .

.

2
Queen's, 14 Nova Scotia,

.

. . ..

.

4
Sunbury, 3

Northumberland, ... 26 To tal, ... 352
Kent, 9

Quantity and Quiility of the Crops for the Tear i6\75.

Oats, 12} bushels, at 50 cents5, ... $6 25
Turnips, 600 " 25 " ... ... 150 00
Carrots, 511 " 60 " .. ... . .

.

306 60
Beets, 55 " 60 " .. ... ..

.

33 00
Mangels, 258 " 25 " .. ... . .

.

64 50
Parsnips, 40 " 60 " .. ... ... 24 00
Potatoes, 40 " 50 " ., ... . .

.

20 00
Hay, 15 tons, $14 00 .. ... ..

.

210 00
Straw, 8 " 10 00 .

.

... . .

.

80 00
Pork, 1,283 lbs. 08 " . # ... . .

.

102 64
Celery, 200 heads, ... .. ... . .. 10 00
Cabbage, 5000 "

. ... ... .. ... ..

.

180 00
Proceeds from Farm Stock , ...

Estimated

••

... . ..

341 73

value, $1,528 72
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GENERAL PUBLIC HOSPITAL

Receipts of the Commissioners of the General Public Hospital
during the Year ending December 31, 1875.

Date. Particulars. Amount.

$784 46
for year 1874, 1,260 00

<« 1*74, 53 68
a 1873, 121 59
a 1875, 1,224 00
<< 1875, 36 00
a 1875, 1,500 00
(( 1874, 365 44
(< 1875, 156 75
(( 1875, 200 00
ii 1875, 36 14
a 1871, 26
a 1872, 2 85
ii 1873, 3 00
ii 1874, 106 26
a 1875, 3,060 00
a 1875, 276 00
a 1875, 24 00
ii 1875, 435 86
ii 1875, 255 23
a 1875, 85 00
It 1875, 1,224 00
ii 1875, 9 00
It 1875, 8 00
a 1875, 106 97
a 1875, 76 39
a 1875, 1,367 37
a 1S75, 232 13
a 1875, 123 00
a 1875, 36 00
a 1875, 102 00
a 1875, 700 60
a 1875, 204 60
a 1875, 529 80
a 1875, 90 26
a 1874, 33 80
a 1869, 12
a 1870, 67
a 1871, 2 65
a 1872, 8 05
a 1873, 102 96
a 1874, 1,011 00
a 1872, 50 00
il 1873, 31 00
a 1874, 17 00
ii 1874, 28 00

...

...

632 43

... $1 6,744 32

Nov

1875.

Jan. 5.

26.

27.

Mar. 29.

May 3.

June 30.

July 14.

July 21.

31.

Sept. 8.

Oct. 1.

9.

9.

9.

9.

9.

9.

12.

18.

21.

1.

3.

10.

23.

23.

23.

29.

29.

2.

7.

10.

10.

11.

27.

27.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

31.

31.

31.

31.

1,

Dec.

.Received

—

Taxes, Town of Portland, for year 1874,
Interest, Snint John Savings Bank Bequest Fund
Taxes, Parish of Lancaster,

Do. do. Simonds,

Interest, Saint John Savings Bank Bequest Fund,
Do. do. do.

Legislative Grant,

Taxes, Town of Portland,

Do. Parish of Lancaster,

Do. do. Simonds,

Do. do. Lancaster, ...

Do. City of Saint John, west side,

Do. « do. do.

Do. do. do.

Do. do. do.

Do. do. east side,

Do. Parish of Saint Martins,

Do. do. do.

Do. do. Lancaster,

Do. do. Simonds,

Do. do. Saint Martins,

Interest, Saint John Savings Bank Bequest Fund,
From paying Patients,

Do. do.

Taxes, City of Saint John, west side,

Do. do.
,

Do. do. east side,

For old Iron, Allan Bros.,

From paying Patients,

Interest, Saint John Savings Bank Bequest Fund,
Paying Patients,

Taxes, City of Saint John, east side,

Do. Assessors' Fees,

Town of Portland,

do.

Parish of Simonds,

City of Saint John, east side,

Jan.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.
Do.

Do.

Do.

1876.

do. do.

do. do.

do. do.

do. do.

do. do.

Parish of Simonds,

do
do. Saint Martins,

do. do.

Balance due Bank of New Brunswick,

Total,
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Expenditure ofCommissioners ofGeneral Public Hospital during the
Year ending December 31, 1875.

Date. PARTICULARS.
Hospital
Support
Account.

Interest
Bond

Account.
TOTJLL.

1875.

Jan. 1. Balance due Bank of New Brunswick,

Feb. 1. Paid M. W. Maher, for Cow and Calf,

Geo. S. Deforest, flour,

J. & G. Lawrence, repairs to furniture,

Jardine & Co., groceries,

W. C. Godsoe, meats, &c.

W. A. Quinton, Hay, Straw, &c.

C. A. Cromwell, repairs,

Thos. B. Burton, liquors,

R. S. Dickson & Son, lumber,

W. E. Everitt, iron work,

Thos. M'Avity & Sons, hardware,

E. L.Barteaux, M.D. salary, Nov.25, 74,
Mrs. Jane Higgins, salary, Dec. 1, '74,

Eliz. Shannon, wages, Dec. 17, 1874,

Mary Cooper, u Jan. 1, 1875,

Ann Williams, " " 14, "

James Suthrain, " " 17, "

James Gibbons, " " 22, «

Isabella Chambers," " 22, "

Eliza. Stewart, " " 24, «

Mary Harris, « " 29, "

Feb. 27. St. John Ice Company, ice,

W. H. Street & Sons, liquors,

Thomas Campbell, plumbing, ...

Spring Hill Mining Company, coal, ...

Ellis & Armstrong, advertising,

Samuel Reynolds, milk,

C. P. Clerke, drugs and medicines, ...

A. C. Smith, painte and oils,

F. Clementson, earthenware, ...

Barnes & Co., stationery,

J. Murdock, plumbing,

Stillwell & Goggin, hardware, ...

E.L.Barteaux, M.D. salary, Feb. 25, 75,
Mrs. Jane Higgins, wages, Mar. I, 75,
Mary Cooper, wages, Feb. 15, 1875, ...

James Suthrain, " 22, " ...

Isabella Chambers, " 22, " ...

Mar. 30. James Armstrong, time,

Kee & Mitchell, baking bread,

Peter Dean, pork,

R. Godfrey, Hay,
Fairbanks & Co., sawdust,

E. L. Barteaux, salary, Feb. 10, 1874,

to Feb. 10, 1875,

Ferguson & M'Lean, flour

Catherine Raney, wages to Mar. 24, 75,
Eliz. Stewart, 29, 75,

Carried forward,

$5,146 71
$80 00
127 50
ioa 20
346 56
228 67

78 34
163 04
27 70
7 50

18 80
7 46

200 00
50 00
16 00
7 00
6 00

17 00
10 00
7 00
8 00 .

6 00
36 25

28 50
26 81

7 50
7 30
1 60

70 10
44 53
55 99
15 90
20 81

12 85
200 00

50 00
11 50
17 00

7 00

2 30
30 00
5 80

15 50
2 28

300 00
110 00
16 CO
16 00

$2,624 29 ... $5,146 71
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Expenditure.-— Continued.

Date. PARTICULARS.
Hospital
Support
Account.

Interest
Bond

Account.
Total.

Mar. 30. Ann Williams,

Brought forward,
wages to Feb. 14, 75,

Feb. 22, 75,
Mar. 1,75,
" 22, 75,

James Gibbons,

Margaret Hayes,

James Gibbons,

Isabella Chambers,
James Suthrain, " " "

April 30. Jardine & Co., groceries,

W. C. Godsoe, meats, ...
'

C. P. Clerke, drugs and medicines, ..

M. N. Powers, undertaking,

J. & J. Hegan, dry goods,

W. A. Quinton, hay, straw and potatoes

John Lloyd, coal,

Margaret Hayes, wages to April 1, 1875
Ann Williams,

James Suthrain,

Isabella Chambers,
James Gibbons,

Cath. Raney,
Eliz. Stewart,

Maria Brown, May

22,

22,

22,

24,

29,

1,

Coupons due May 1, 1875,
May 31. E. L. Barteaux, salary to May 25, 1875,

Mrs. J. Higgins, salary to June 1,

Marg. Neptune, wages to May 1,

Ann Williams, " " 14, M

James Suthrain, " " 22, a

Isabella Chambers, " " 22, u

James Gibbons, lt " 22, (<

Cath. Ranev, " " 24, u

Eliz. Stewart, " " 29, <t

Maria Brown, " June 1,
C(

June 30. Maria Brown, " " 8,
u

Ann Williams, " " 14, ((

Maria Brown, " " 8,
<(

Ann Williams, " " 14, ((

James Sullivan, " " 22, ((

Isabella Chambers, " " 22, ((

James Gibbons, " " 22, ((

Cath. Raney, " « 24, (1

Eliza. Stewart, " " 29, ((

Ann M'Allister, " « 28, ((

Ann Burr, " June 6,
<<

July 30. Robert Fair, poultry, . >• ... ...

A. Arrowsmith, do. . . • • • • . .

.

Stillwell & Goggin, hardware, » »

«

Jas. Mitchell, baking,. • • ... . .

.

Jardine & Co., groceries, ...

J. Davis, wood, .. ••• ...

Barnes & Co., stationery, ...

Carriedforward, ...

$2,624 29 ... $5,146 71
12 00
10 00
6 00

10 00
7 00

17 00
289 63
220 06
64 79
18 00
85 72
24 79

180 34
6 00
6 00

17 00
7 00

10 00
8 00
8 00

16 00
... $1,380 00

200 00
50 00
6 00
6 00

17 00
7 00

10 00
8 00
8 00
8 00
2 00
6 00
2 00
6 00

17 00
*

7 00
10 00
8 00
8 00
1 50
6 00
8 30
7 25
7 80

30 00
242 76
30 00
20 55

$4,721 11 $1,380 00 $5,146 71
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Expenditure.— Continued.

Date. PARTICULARS.
Hospital
Support
Account.

Interest
Bond

Account.
Total.

Brought forward,

July 30. W. H. Street & Sons, liquors,

Chas. Calkins, potatoes,

Thos. Campbell, plumbing,

W. H. M'Afee, hay,

W. C. Godsoe & Co., meats, ...

Catherine Noy, wages to July 1, 1875,

Ann Williams, * " 14, "

Jas. Sullivan, " " 22, "

Isabella Chambers " " 22, "

Aug. 31. Sam. Armstrong, wine,

Jas. Duke, potatoes, ...

C. P. Clerke, drugs, ...

M. O'Brien, garden earth,

G. S. Fisher, repairs,

Thos. Maher, repairs, ...

Dennis Connolly, hay,

Gas Company, gas to Feb. 1, 1875, ...

E. L. Barteaux, M.D. salary Aug. 25/75,
Mrs. Jane Higgins, salary, Sept. 1/75,
Catherine Noy, wages to Aug. 8, 1875,

14,

20,

22,

22,

22,

24.

Ann Williams,

Ann Burr, "

Jas. Gibbons, "

Jas. Sullivan, "

Isabella Chambers, "

Cath. Raney, "

Sept. 15. Jas. Sullivan, cartage,

D. B. Warner, coal, ...

John Ferguson, fiour,

Isabella Chambers, wages, Sept. 22, '75,

Cath. Ward, " Aug. 14, "

Ann Williams,

Cath. Raney,

30. Ann Burr,

Olive Hairmeau,

Oct. 13. Henry Warren,

Angus Campbell,

Ann Williams,

Cath. Ward, " Sept. 14, "

Nov. 1. Coupons on Bonds, due Nov. 1, 1875,

23. Thos. Graham, for cow,

Jardine & Co., groceries,

R. P. & W. F. Starr, coal, ...

T. M'Carthy, coal,

Everett & Butler, dry goods,

P. O'Neil, meats,

Swift & Johnston, painting, ...

E. T. Kennedy& Co., heating apparatus,

R. P. M'Givern, coal,

Carried forward, ...

Sept 14,
u 24,
a 20,
u

26,
it 22,
a 14,

Oct. 14,

$4,721
88
34
60
34

225
8

6
17
7

4

55
9

22
' 9

10
221
200
50
8

6

12
20
17

7

16
17

165
67
7

6

6

17
12
6

8

30
331
157
166
50

227
102
48
115

11

40
40
86
53
15
00
00
00
00
00

50
60
00
50
52

79
35
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
60
62
50
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00

00
64
63
00
51
60
75
58
22

$1,380 00 $5,146 71

$1,380 00

$7,436 36 $2,760 00 $5,146 71



1875 PUBLIC HOSPITAL.

Expenditure.— Continued.

Date. PARTICULARS.
Hospital
Support
Account.

Interest
Bond

Account.
Total.

Brought forward,
Nov. 23. N. B. & M. Insurance Company, insur

ance to Oct. 23, 1878,

W. A. Quinton, hay and straw,

C. A. Cromwell, repairs,

Angus Campbell, wages to Oct. 14, '75

Isabella Chambers, " " 22, "

Cath. Ward, " " 14, "

Henry Warren, " " 22, "

Jas. Williams, " Nov. 14, "

Olive Hairmeau, " Oct. 26, "

C. P. Clerke, drugs,

Dec. 10. Assessors for City of St. John for 1875,
Do. Parish St. Martins, "

Do. do. Lancaster,

John Ferguson, flour, ...

Chas. Calkin, potatoes,

John Watters, wood, ...

E. L. Barteaux, M.D. salary, Nov.25/75,
Mrs. Jane Higgins, " "1, "

Angus Campbell, wages, Nov. 14, "

Isabella Chambers, " " 22, "

Cath. Ward, " " 14, "

Henry Warren, " " 22, "

Ann Burr, wages from Oct. 20 to Nov.
4,1875,

Jane Kincaide, wages to Nov. 4, 1875,
31. Balance Interest due Bank New Bruns-

wick,

Total,

$7,436 36

120 00
81 05
24 25
12 00

7 00
8 00

17 00
6 00

7 00
40 09
204 60
24 00
36 14
64 00
28 49
34 00

200 00
50 00
12 00

7 00

8 00

17 00

3 00
6 00

384 63

$8,837 61

760 00

$2,760 00

1,146 71

$5,146 71

$16,744 32



PUBLIC HOSPITAL. 1875

RECAPITULATION.
1875.

Dec. 31. Taxes received to p-iy interest on Bonds and for Hos-

pital support, $10,589 89

Cash received from paying Patients, ... ... .. 242 00

Do. Legislative Grant, 1875, 1,500 00

Do. Saint John Savings Bank Bequest

Fund, 3,780 00
1876.

Jan. 1. Balance due Bank of New Brunswick, 632 43

$16,744 32

Credit.

1875.

Jan. 1. Balance due Bank of New Brunswick, $5,146 71

Dec. 31. Cash paid for Hospital support, ... 8,837 61

Do. Interest on Bonds, 2,760 00

$16,744 32

Note.—Cash in Bank of New Brunswick to pay Coupons unpaid, as follows :—No. 55 due Nov.

1st 1874; No. 55—May 1st 1875, Nov. 1st 1875; No. 56—Nov. 1st 1875, May 1874, May 1875

No. 73—May 1st 1874, Nov. 1874; No. 74—May 1st 1874, Nov. 1st 1874; No. 80—Nov. 1st 1875

No. 81—Nov. 1st 1875; No. 82—Nov. 1st 1875; No. 85—Nov. 1st 1875; No. Ill—Nov. 1st 1875

No. 112—Nov. 1875; No. 114—Nov. 1st 1875; No. 115, due May 1st 1875, Nov. 1874, Nov. 1875.

W. BAYARD, President.

E. L. Barteaux, Sec'y.

Saint John, JV. B., January 1876.

Personally appeared before me, Stephen K. Foster, one of Her Majesty's Justices of the Peace

in and for the City and County of Saint John, Michael W. Maher, Esquire, one of the Commis-
sioners of the General Public Hospital, and made oath that he had examined the above Accounts,

with Vouchers and Books, and found the same correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

STEPHEN K. FOSTER, J. P.



1875 TRACADIE LAZARETTO.

TRACADIE LAZARETTO.

Report on the Tracadie Lazaretto for the Year 1875.

Oak Point, Miramichi, November 18, 1875.

Sir,—Another year's existence of the Board of Health for the Counties

of Gloucester and Northumberland having passed away, it becomes my duty

to submit a report of their proceedings for the information of His Excellency

the Lieutenant Governor.

Since my report of the 24th November 1874, three of the lepers have died,

four new cases have been admitted, and there now remains in Hospital four-

teen males and eight females,—in all twenty two.

The Hospital having been examined from time to time by Commissioners

appointed by the Executive Government, who all report that new buildings

are required ; the present ones are old, leaky, and out of repair, so much so

that the Board would not recommend the Government to make any perma-

nent repairs, as they look forward that new buildings will be erected.

The Board are of opinion that if the cooking department came directly

under the control of the Sisters in attendance on the lepers, that the expenses

would be very materially lessened, the patients better attended, mentally

and physically. This beneficial change would incur a small expense iu the

first instance, in erecting a suitable building for a cook house within the

enclosure, and adjoining the establishment.

The fact of this year's expense being in excess of the preceding one, im-

presses the Board with the necessity of the change.

The disbursements for the past year amount to $2452.41. The Account
in detail, with vouchers, have been duly forwarded to the Auditor General.

The Board has to incur a small expenditure to reshingle the keeper's

house, and temporary repairs about the Hospital, the cost of which was $79,

to make them habitable for the past winter.

The Board recommend that the sum of $2400 be granted to meet the

expenditure of the coming year, including the erection of a small building

required for a cook house.

I have the honor to be, Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

A. K M'DOUGAL,
Secretary to the Board.

Hon. J. J. Fraser, Provincial Secretary,
Fredericton.



8 TRACADIE LAZARETTO. 1875

Classification of total Expenditure of Tracadie Lazaretto for the Years ending

Z\st October, 1875 & 1874.

Provisions,

Groceries,

Clothing,

Bedding,
Furniture,
Fuel,
Light,

Repairs on Building,

Salaries,

Burial expenses,
Insurance,
Hay and Straw,
Miscellaneous,

Commission on $2400 at 5 per cent.

1S75

$2332
120

41
00

$2452 41

1S74
>927 22 $836 34
416 84 210 76
234 73 228 69
26 40 14 47
34 23 11 28

140 73 10P 89
11 30 12 25
86 29 87 30
322 40 332 26

6 00 15 00
30 00 30 00
62 65 96 75
33 62 13 15

$1998 14
105 00

$2103 14

Note.—One Cow killed in the Fall of 1874, and used in the Establishment.
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A RETURN in compliance with a Motion for an Address of the House of

Assembly made on the 23rd March last

No. 1. There have been no payments made by the Receiver General since the close of

the last Fiscal Year on account of services of the last or any previous year, except services

for which Warrants have been issued, a return of which Warrants, up to the 23rd March

last, is furnished herewith.

No. 2. Statement of all Contracts for Public Works entered into during the last or any

previous year, in detail, as required.

No. 3. There is no floating Provincial Debt except ordinary current expenses of Legis-

lature and Government.

Receiver General's Office,

1th April, 1875.

JNO. JAS. FRASER.

No. 1.

WARRANTS issued from 31s* October 1875 to 22>rd March 1876.

1 to

146 Amount Statement previously furnished_ $103,167 80
147 James R. Currey, Criminal Prosecutions, Queen's County, 45 90
148 Francis Beverly, Binding Journals and Laws, Legislative Council, 218 50
149 Juste Hache, Expenditure under Free Grants Act, Pacquetville, 925 37

Do. do. do. Millville, 477 95
150 Receiver General, Interest on Debentures under 37 Vic. Cap. 8, 960 00
151 H. A. Cropley, Binding 250 copies Journals House of Assembly, 377 50
152 F. Beverly & Son, Stationery Crown Land Office, 16 52
153 H. J. Thorne, Postage Public Departments, month Feb. 1876, 103 35
154 Do. On account Postage Legislative Council, 150 00
155 Wm. Lemont, Printing Report Crown Land Department, 228 00
156 D. S Sinnot, Bye Roads, King's County, 421 10

157 Peter Snider, do. do. 367 00
158 C. Fenwick, do. do. 705 00
159 C. J. Smith, do. do. 360 14

160 Rev. L. Gagnon, Small Pox Expenses, Shippegan, 274 25
161 T. H. Rand, Board allowance Teachers Training School, 2,747 58

$111,545 96
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No. 2.

STA ThMENT of all Contracts for Public Works entered into during the last or

any previous year, whether such Wor>s are wholly or only partially completed,

upon which any balances were due or unpaid at the close of the f iscal Year, to-

gether with the original amount of such Contract, the persons with whom and the

time when made, and any allowance for extras therefor.

1875. Tabucintac Bridge, by Horatio Lee,

1874. Vaughan Creek Bridge, by W. Haines,

Do. do. extra work,

1874. Digdeguash Bridge, by A. E. Killam,

1874. Jacquet River Bridge, by P. Connacher,

Do. do. extra work,

1874. Northwest Bridge, at Brown's

—

Supposed amount due Commissioners,

1874. Black River Bridge, by James Graham

—

Claimed for extras,

1875. Maduxnakik Bridge, by W. Haines,

Claimed for extras,

1874. Southwest Bridge near M'Laggan's—Killam & Ramsay
Contractors. Balance claimed for extras,

1874. Northwest Oromocto Bridge, W. Haines,

Extra work claimed,

1874. Nashwaaksis Bridge, W. Haines

—

Balance due,

1875. Aroostook Bridge, by A. E. Killam,

There is also a claim for extras not yet adjusted.

1875. Northwest Bridge at Bridgetown. Claim for repairs,

1874 & 1875. Moncton Bridge. Bal. due for repairs bv A. E.

Killam,
'

1875. Salmon River Bridge, Queen's County, by J. A. Killam,

Mr Killam has also a claim for extras not yet rendered.

1875. Tobique Bridge, by J. E. Simmons, ... ... ...

1875. Kouchibouguacis Bridge—in charge of Commissioners.

Supposed balance due, ... ...

1875. Portage River bridge, by A. M'Dermaid. Balance due,

Big River Bridge, by Alex. LeBreton,

Claim for extras, ...

Rockaway Bridge, by Oliver Cyr,

Contract.
Bal. Oct. 31,

1875.

$5,995 00
2,200 00
214 35

4,800 00

5,393 0C

307 00

$2,995 00
214 35

300 00

200 00

... 1,500 00

3,280 00
392 50

400 00

1,422 50

3,450 00
485 50

1,508 00

485 50

6,250 00

250 00
3,150 00

... 163 45

5,884 00

8,319 00
3,884 00

4,380 00 4,380 00

4,200 00
600 00

1,600 00

500 00
1,319 26

240 00
891 19

$32,122 25
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RETURN in answer to a Motion for an Address under date 14th March last,

shewing Statement of Moneys to Credit of Province on 24th February last.

Amount to credit of the Province with the Dominion, bearing
5 per cent, interest, $412,615 74

Amount at credit of the Receiver General's Account with the

People's Bank, Fredericton, $167,871 61

Amount loaned to sundry School Boards, bearing interest at

6 per cent $25,075 40

Amount of Loans to Counties on account of County School
Fund, $27,337 36

Balance of Principal due on Mortgages taken on settlement of
Commercial Bank Debt, bearing interest at 6 per cent. ... $3,905 85

Cash in Office, $1,131 59

JNO. JAS. FRASER.
Receiver General's Office, 5th April, 1876:

A full and detailed Statement of the actual Indebtedness of the Province at the end

of every Fiscal Year since 1872, and a detailed Statement of the Indebtedness

or Liability of the Province on the 31st October 1875, on all Accounts, and

for all further Liabilities since matured or to mature.

Indebtedness of the Province on 31st October 1873.

Carleton Branch Railway, $10,000 00

Indebtedness of the Province on 31st October 1874.

Carleton Branch Railway, (same as in 1873,) 10,000 00

Indebtedness of the Province on 31st October 1875.

Carleton Branch Railway,

1874—Chatham Branch,

1875— Do. do.

" Saint John Suspension Bridge,

5,000 00

30,000 00

9,500 00

65,000 00

Petitcodiac and Elgin Branch Railway, 40,000 00

Andover Branch, 40,000 CO

Total Liabilities, October 31st, 1875, $189,500 00
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Liabilities of the Province for which Debentures have issued between the 2>lst Octo-

ber 1875, and the 26th February 1876.

Chatham Branch Railway,

New Brunswick Railway—Woodstock Bridge,

Do. do. Andover Branch,

Saint Martin and Upham Railway, ...

Do. do. do.

Petitcodiac and Elgin Railway,

$9,500 00

10,000 00

11,000 00

8,000 00

16,000 00

8,000 00

$62,500 00

Liabilities to mature on account of—
New Brunswick Railway—Bal. of Woodstock Bridge, $15,000

Do. do. Meduxnakik Bridge, 10,000
$25,000' 00

Chatham Branch Railway, say 7,500 00

Petitcodiac and Elgin Railway, say 22,000 00

Saint Martin and Upham Railway, say 116,000 00

Grand Southern Railway, say 375,000 00

$545,500 00
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CARAQUET RIOT.

DETAILED STATEMENTS of all Expenses incurred in connection with the

Riot at Caraquet, Gloucester, since 31st October 1875, together with Copies of

Correspondence, Letters, Telegrams and Papers in connection with such Riot.

Advance to Sheriff Vail, to pay board and lodging of Jurymen
during trial, $395 44

D. S. Kerr, Q. C.'s Account as Assistant Crown Counsel in trials, 1,525 00

Theophilus DesBrisay's Account for extra services as Clerk of

Circuits on trials, 250 00

$2,170 44

Jurors' Fees are not included in the above, as the same are provided for

by Law.

Part of these Fees are included in the amount [$992.10] paid for Jury

Fees, September Circuit 1875 (vide Public Accounts), and the remaining

portion for Jury Fees adjourned Circuits, October, November and December

1875, amount to $3,060.

Copies of Correspondence* Letters, Telegrams and Papers in connection with

Riot at Caraquet, Gloucester County.

Telegrams were received in January 1875 by the Attorney General from

Sheriff Vail, asking for instructions as to the proper steps to be taken for

the calling out of the Militia in aid of the Civil power, and Telegrams were

sent to Sheriff Vail by the Attorney General in reply, furnishing full infor-

mation in the matter.

No copies of these Telegrams were kept.

Copy of Telegram from Attorney General to Sheriff Vail, 3rd February 1875.

Fredericton, 3rd Feb. 18.75.

To Sheriff Vail, Bathurst,—

We do not desire that Militia should be kept in Gloucester longer than is

absolutely necessary.

What is your opinion as to this necessity ? Do you apprehend any attempt

at rescue ? If so, would you be able to resist such attempt by aid of special

Constables ? Consult with Senator Ferguson and Clerk of Peace, and tele-

graph freely your views. Special Commission will issue for trial in six or

eight weeks.

(Signed) G. E. KING.
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Copy of Telegram in reply from Sheriff Vail to Attorney General.

Bathurst, 3rd February 1875.
To Hon. George E. King,—

Received your Despatch. Called upon Messrs. Ferguson and DesBrisay,

and they think it necessary that Battery should remain as stationed here

under Major Call. Am under opinion that their preseuce is useful, as people

are quiet but excited. Could get special Constables, but do not think they

would have the same effect as regards peace.

(Signed) ROBT.^B. VAIL.

Copy of Telegram from Attorney General to Hon. Robert Young, 3rd February 1875.

Frederieton, February 3rd, 1875.
To Hon. R. Young, Caraquet,—

We all think it desirable that Militia should remain in Gloucester no

longer than is absolutely necessary, and it appears to us, at this distance,

that quiet has been restored at Caraquet. If, with your better means of

knowledge, you think differently, please telegraph. Have sent subjoined

Telegraph to Sheriff Vail.

(Copy to Sheriff Vail.)

(Signed) GEO. E. KING.

Copy of Telegram in reply from Hon. R. Young to Attorney General, 4th February 1875.

Caraquet, Uh February ,1875.

Hon. G. E. King,—

The Militia have all left Caraquet for home, via Bathurst. I entirely agree

with you that they should not be kept in the County one hour longer than

is absolutely necessary. I cannot say anything myself with regard to Bath-

urst. Senator Ferguson, DesBrisay aud Bathurst Magistrates are of opinion

that thirty of the Militia should be kept at Bathurst to protect the jail and

public offices until jail is delivered. I saw letter from Major Call, in which

he mentions there was great excitement on Monday evening, and it was

thought at one time an attempt would be made to rescue prisoners. The

Militia were got in readiness, and the fact of their being on hand prevented

a rising on the part of the mob. I cannot leave here just now, as I have to

attend at examination before Rive of four of the rioters who were in Albert's

house when Gifford was murdered, meanwhile communicate with Senator

Ferguson and DesBrisay direct.
to

(Signed) R. YOUNG.

Copy of Telegram from Robt. B. Vail to Attorney General, 8th February 1875.

Bathurst, 8th February, 1875.

Hon. Attorney General, Saint John,—

Twenty six prisoners now in gaol. Report current here that a special

Court is to be held. If so, could you let me know when, as it is inconvenient

for me to keep the woman longer, and I feel safe to leave while the Battery

is in charge, and the woman is now strong enough to travel.

(Signed) ROBT. B. VAIL.
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Copy of Telegram from Hon. Robert Young to Attorney General and Hon. J. J. Fraser,
8th February 1875.

Caraquet, Sth Feb. 1875.
Hon. G. E. King, or Hon. J. J. Fraseb,—

All merchants aud leading inhabitants of Caraquet have sent me the fol-

lowing letter:

—

" We, the undersigned, consider it necessary for you to retain a force of

eight or ten special Constables to protect persons and property of loyal sub-

jects of Caraquet. It is our opinion that should the whole force be removed,

it is likely, we fear, that trouble would ensue."

I intended sending away the men to-day. Shall I comply with the above

request? The Militia left here last week, as advised. The force referred to

above, are the men sent here by Sheriff of Newcastle. The last of the pris-

oners were sent from here Saturday, sixth. Application will be made to

the Legislature to establish Police Force here.

(Signed) R. YOUNG.

Copy of Telegram in reply to Hon. R. Young, from Hon. J. J. Fraser, 9th February 1875.

Fredericton, 9th February 1875.
Hon. R. Young, Caraquet,

—

Persons and property must be protected, and if you consider request jus-

tified by facts, of which you are the best judge, act accordingly.

(Signed) JNO. JAS. FRASER.

Copy of Telegram from Robert B. Vail to Hon. Robert Young, 4th March 1875.

Bathurst, 4th March 1875.

Saw Senator Ferguson ; he said he would not consent to allow Battery to

be removed. Report current here now that fifteen will be admitted to bail

;

if so, rest can be kept secure. Application was made to Judge Williston,

who can inform you what decision he has arrived at. Received your message

from Major Call. Pleased to think you are recovering.

(Signed) ROBT. B. YAIL.

JNO. JAS. FRASER.
Provincial. Secretary's Office, 1th March 1876.
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UNIVERSITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK.

ESeport oiB the University and Collegiate School for 18?;*.

The Honorable Samuel Leonard Tilley, C. B., Lieutenant Governor of the

Province of New Brunswick, $c. $c. $c.

May it Please Your Honor,—
As required by law, I beg to submit to Your Honor the following Report

on the University of New Brunswick and the Collegiate School for the year

1875.

The Professors engaged in the College are the same as during the previous

year, and continue to devote themselves, as heretofore, to the assiduous dis-

charge of their respective duties.

The students have in general pursued their studies with commendable
diligence and success, and their conduct has been such as to merit approba-

tion. The number was somewhat les3 than during the two previous years.

This is probably due, to a considerable extent at least, to the active demand
created by the new School Law for Teachers of every grade—a demand which

is not yet adequately supplied ; for employment is still readily found by all

who can obtain a Provincial License, and this is more quickly secured by
six months attendance at the Training School than by the longer and more
laborious course required for graduation at the University. But, as the

School Law will eventually elevate the standard of education and increase

the value set upon intellectual attainments, the higher and more extended

culture supplied by the University will soon be required for those who wish

to rise in the profession and take charge of our Superior and Grammar
Schools.

The Grammar Schools in most of the Counties of the Province are far

from accomplishing the ends for which they were originally established ; and

in these quarters particularly there exists a gap between the Common Schools

and the University. This seems a matter demanding the early attention of

the Legislature in order that means may be devised for rendering more per-

fect and complete our admirable system of public education.

Other Colleges and Universities in the Dominion and elsewhere have found

it highly conducive to their prosperity to have connected with them large

Boarding Schools for the preparation of pupils, as on these they can generally

depend for a fair supply of students. A project of this kind is now under

the consideration of the University Senate; but whether they will be able,

without extraneous pecuniary assistance, to put it in practice, is doubtful.

For many years past, better and more extensive accommodations for our

valuable Museum and Library have been so urgently needed that the Senate

resolved to make an effort to supply the want. Accordingly, plans and spe-
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cifications for a building for the purpose were made out, and tenders for

erecting it were invited ; but it was found that the estimates so far exceeded

the means at the disposal of the Senate that the erection of such a building

was reluctantly abandoned. The Senate therefore have turned their atten-

tion to another scheme by which it is proposed to secure the necessary ac-

commodation, by putting a Mansard roof on the present University building.

One thing in favour of this scheme is the fact that the tin-covering of the

present roof is so worn and defective after a service of nearly half a century

as to necessitate its entire renewal ; and thus the extra outlay would be only

the difference between that required for putting on the Mansard and re-

tinning the old roof.

The Collegiate School still continues to be conducted under the joint super-

vision of the Senate and the Board of School Trustees of Fredericton ; and

I am happy to have to report that the Teachers are doing their work in a

thorough and satisfactory manner.

The Accounts of the Registrar and Treasurer hereunto annexed, will shew

the various items of Income and Expenditure.

I have the honor to be,

Your Honor's most obedient servant,

W. BRYDONE-JACK, President.

University of N. B., February 24th, 1876.

PROFESSORS IN THE UNIVERSITY.

1. Wm. Brydone-Jack, A. M., D. C. L., Professor of Mathematics, Natural
Philosophy, and Astronomy.

2. L. W. Bailey, A. M., Ph. D., Professor of Chemistry and Natural Science.

3. T. Harrison, L. L. D., Professor of English Language, and Mental and
Moral Philosophy.

4. Q. E. Foster, A. B., Professor of Classical Literature and History.

5. F. P. Rivet, Professor of French Language and Literature.

F. E. Barker, A. M., D. C. L., Examiner in Civil Law.

Registrar £ Treasurer—Edward H. Wilmot, A. M.
Librarian—F. P. Rivet.

TEACHERS IN COLLEGIATE SCHOOL.

George R. Parkin, A. M., Head Master.

Hector M. Stramberg, A. B.

George W. Fenwick, A. B.

Miss Jane Gregory.
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DEGREES CONFERRED IN JUNE, 1875.

The Degree of A. M. on George Herbert Lee, Saint John.

Do. Oscar James M'Cully, Sussex.

Do. Bedford Halks Smith, Sunbury.

GRADUATES IN JUNE, 1875.

1. Havelock Coy, York County.
2. Judson Coy, do.

3. William J. O'Brien, Gloucester County.
4. Frederick W. Emmerson, Albert County.
5. Angus Sillars, Restigouche County.
6. Berton C. Foster, Sunbury County.
7. Edward H. S. Flood , Saint Johia.
8. Charles D. Jones, do.

9. WT
illiam J. Wilkinson, Northumberland County.

10. John H. Morison, King's County.
11. Richard P. M'Givern, Saint John.
12. Charles M'Leod, King's County. .

13. Robert M'Leod, do.

RESIDENT STUDENTS.
Name. County. Remarks.

1. William J. O'Brien, Gloucester.

2. Frederick W. Emmerson, Albert, J Math. Scholarship.

3. Angus Sillars, ^ Restigouche, Dufferin Medalist.

4. Edward H. S. Flood, Saint John.
5. Charles D. Jones, Saint John.
6. William J. Wilkinson, Northumberland, Alumni Medalist.

7. William 0. Raymond, Carleton, County Scholarship.

8. Thomas C. Jack, King's, Teacher—Free.

9. Allan A. Davidson, Northumberland.
10. Robert M. Raymond, King's.

11. Wallace Broad, Charlotte.

12. Frederick Towers, Charlotte.

13. Ward C. H. Grimmer, Charlotte.

14. James R. Mace, Saint John, Scholarship.

15. Charles L. S. Raymond, Carleton, Scholarship.

16. Abraham V. Wiggins, P. E. Island.

17. Frank A. Millidge, Saint John.
18. James A. Milligan, Saint John.

NON-RESIDENT STUDENTS.
Name. County. Remarks.

19. Havelock Coy, York, J Math. Scholarship.

20. Judson Coy, York.
21. Berton C. Foster, Sunbury.
22. John H. Morison, King's.

23. Richard P. M'Givern, Saint John.
24. Charles M'Leod, King's.

25. Robert M'Leod, King's.
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26. John R. Gillis,

27. Willard E. Macintire,

28. Chas. H. Cowperthwaite,
29. George 0. Dibblee,
30. Lemuel A. Currey,
31. Samuel A. M'Leod,
32. George H. Mersereau,
33. Samuel F. Wilson,
34. John T. Burditt,

35. Murray Straton,

36. George W. Allen,

37. Frank A. M'Innes,
38. William Y. T. Sims,
39. Alfred E. Long,
40. William M'Innes,
41. George H. Raymond,
42. Andrew W. Straton,

43. Frank A. M'Cully,
44. George H. Bulyea,
45. Joseph W. Wright,

Saint John,
King's,

York,
Charlotte,

Queen's,
King's,

Northumberland,
King's,
York,
York,
York,
York.
York,
York.
York,
King's,

York.
King's.

Queen's,
Westmorland,

Partial Student.
Eng. Scholarship.

Teacher—Free.
County Scholarship.

County Scholarship.

County Scholarship.

County Scholarship.

Douglas Medalist.
County Scholarship.

Classical Scholarship.

Teacher—Free.

County Scholarship.

County Scholarship.

County Scholarship.

County Scholarship,
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Income and Expenditure of the University for 1875.

The University of New Brunswick in Account Current with E. II. Wilmot,

Registrar and Treasurer.

1875. To paid Salaries, viz :

—

Dr. Jack,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September, ...

Do. 31st December,

Dr. Bailey,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September, ...

Do. 31st December, ...

Dr. Harrison,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September,

Do. 31st December,

Q. E. Foster,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September,

Do. 31st December,

F. P. Rivet,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September,

Do. 31st December,

Samuel Fleming,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September,

Do. 31st December,

Samuel Fleming, for Porter,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September,

Do. 31st December,

E. H. Wilmot, one year to 31st December,

Carried forward,

$500 00
500 00
500 00
500 00

$2,000 00

1,400 00

1 200 00

$350 00
350 00
350 00
350 00

$325 00
325 00
325 00
325 00

$300 00
300 00
300 00
300 00

1,200 00

600 00

240 00

80 00

$150 00
150 00
150 00
150 00

$60 00
60 00
60 00
60 00

$20 00
20 00
20 00
20 00

... 500 00

... $7,320 00
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Brought forward, $7,320 00

1875. To paid Scholarships, viz :

—

March. L. A. Currey, G. 0. Dibblee, each $15, $30 00
J. R. Mace, S. A. M'Leod, do. 30 00
G. W. Mersereau, W. O. Raymond, J. M. Straton, do. 45 00

June. L. A. Currey, G. O. Dibblee, do. 30 00
G. W. Mersereau, S. A. M'Leod, do. 30 00
W. O. Raymond, J. A. Straton, do. 30 00
Havelock Coy, Moiety Senior Class Competition, 30 00
F. W. Emmerson, do. do. 30 00
W. E. Macintire, Junior Class Competition, 60 00

G. W. Allen, Freshman Class Competition, 60 00

September. L. A. Currey, J. R. Mace, each $15, 30 00

G. W. Mersereau, S. A. M'Leod, J. M. Straton, do. 45 00

December. G. H. Bulyea, J. R. Mace, do. 30 00
William M'Innis, G. H. Raymond, do. 30 00

C. L. S. Raymond, J. H. Wright, do. 30 00
540 00

i

Library and Philosophical Apparatus.

To paid, viz :

—

Mar. 4. Ivison, Blakeman, Taylor & Co., for Text Books, Draft

on New York, $25, at 90, $22 50
Eastern Express Company, duty and charges on do. 2 20
Ivison, Blakeman, Taylor & Co., Text Books, Draft

on New York, $20, at 88£, 17 70
Eastern Express Company, duty and charges on do. 2 02
H. B. & W. O. Chamberlain, Electric Machine, re-

pairs, &c. by Dr. Bailey, ... ... ... 19 85
R. W. Brydges, for Books, Bill of Exchange on London

at sight, £16 3s. sterling, 79 49
Eastern Express Company, charges on apparatus from

Boston, ... , 2 48
J. F. Marsters, duty and charges on Books from

London, ... m> 11 29
Union Line, freight and cartage of same, ... ... 70

Dec. 27. Dr. Roberts, subscription to Magazine, 5 CO

Incidental Expenses.

To paid, viz :

—

Jan. 12. Northern Insurance Company, premium on College

and Library,

Feb. 11. Philip Gallagher, coal.for Library, &c.

Mar. 2. E M'Leod, travelling expenses, Senate,

Dr. Barker, do. do.

20. Lemuel Nason, Carpenter work and materials,

25. Samuel Fleming, Professors' Commons,
May 6. John Cassidy, work on grounds, &c. ..'.

Samuel Fleming, allowance for fuel and lights,

22. John Cassidy, work on drains, &c. ...

June 9. R. A. Estey, lumber for fencing, ...

23. Samuel Fleming, Professors' Commons, 3rd Term, ...

24. Hon. A. Harrison, travelling expenses, Senate,

Dr. Barker, do. do.

25. R. E. Estey, lumber and boards,

J. G. Gill, coal for Library, &c

Carried forward, , $526 65 $8,023 23

April

18.

23,

July
30.

20,

23.

29,

Sept. 23.

163 23

$120 00
8 25

12 00
12 00
27 03
30 00
21 00

160 00
14 25
30 00
36 86
12 00
12 00
16 26
15 00
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1875.

July 3.

23.

24.

26.

Aug. 5.

6.

Sept.

Oct.

7.

11.

7.

6.

7.

8.

18.

29.

Nov.
30.

2.

8.

22.

27.

Pec. 4.

11.

16.

28.

31.

Sept. 25.

May 6.

July 20.

Aug. 6.

Brought forward,
W. Haining, cedar posts, ...

R. W. Brydges, two Microscopes for prizes, Bill on
London at sight, £8 17s. sterling,

R. A. Estey, lumber for fences,

Dr. Jack, on travelling expenses,

R. Chestnut & Sons, hardware,

Hon. A. M'L. Seely, travelling expenses, ...

H. A. Cropley, printing Diplomas, &c
Lemont & Son, hardware,

Z. R. Everett, window glass in 1874,
Ryan Brothers, bricks,

John Cassidy, work,

John M'Donald, wall paper,

W. Burns, labour,

Hon. A. M'L. Seely, travelling expenses, Senate, ...

E. M'Leod, do. do.

Dr. Barker, do. do.

Charles Lawson, advertising for tenders,

L. Nason, plans, &c. for addition to College,

A. J. Wandless, Carpenter work and materials,

R. A. Estey, lumber, ... ...

L. Nason, plans, &c. for Boarding House for Collegiate

School and new roof to College,

Thos. A. Armstrong, long ladder,

Thomas Logan, holland for window blinds, ...

John Cassidy, work,

Smiler & Lockhart, painting,

T. E. Foster, plastering, &c.

John Cassidy, work,

Samuel Fleming, work with teams, &c.

A. P. Miller, papering, painting and glazing,

Samuel Fleming, Professors' Commons, 1st Term, ...

S. A. Akerley, window glass and nails.

M'Kean & Fairweather, plans, specifications and draw-

ings for new building for Museum, Library, &c.

2i per cent, on $15,000,
Ellis & Armstrong, advertising for tenders,

William Elder, do. do
Willis & Mott, do. do
George C. Hunt, Junior, chemicals, ...

G. E. Fenety, printing Calendars, &c.

Postages for the year by the President,

Postages, &c. for the year by Registrar, "

Dr. Jack, balance travelling expenses,

J. & J. O'Brien, repairing tin roof,

Investments.

Special deposit in Bank B. N. A., at 5 per cent, interest,

Museum.

$526 65 $8,023 23
14 25

43 56
9 10

50 00
6 00

12 00
7 00
2 75
3 95
1 80
6 50
9 80
3 50

12 00
12 00
12 00
1 00
8 00

47 41
12 12

10 00
7 00

10 31
5 50
9 00
9 90
1 25

41 00
22 61
45 00
12 50

375 00
7 80
7 50
4 00
12 00
36 20
4 50
2 73

18 00
53 90

1 R9.Q 24

To paid, viz :

—

J. P. Sills, preparing specimens,

Dr. Bailey, expended for specimens,

Z. R. Everett, fittings in 1874,

2,200 00

Carried forward,

$2 50
2 61
3 40

8 51

(

... $11,755 08
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Brought forward,

COLLEGIATE SCHOOL
To paid Salaries, viz :

—

Dr. Roberts,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September,

Do. 31st December,

G. R. Parkin,

Quarter to 31st March,

Do. 30th June,

Do. 30th September,

Do. 31st December,

David Wilson,

Quarter to 31st March,
Do. 30th June,

H. M. Stramberg,

Quarter to 30th September,

Do. 31st December,

Incidental Expenses.

Jan. 12. To paid Northern Insurance Company, premium of

School house,

$11,755 08

$75 00
75 00
75 00
75 00

$150 00
150 00
150 00
150 00

$100 00
100 00

$100 00
100 00

insurance on

300 00

600 00

200 00

200 00

40 00

To balance in hand carried down,
$13,095 08

201 71

$13,296 79

1875.

Jan. 1.

Feb. 2.

May 3.

Aug. 2.

Nov. 6.

Jan. 3.

Feb. 2.

9.

Mar. 8.

12.

16.

By amount in hand per last Account,

Endowment.

By "Warrant from Receiver General,

Do.

Do.

Do.

do.

do.

do.

Rent.

By received from

—

William Carten, stumpage,

William Scully, half year,

James O'Leary, on account,

Dennis O'Leary, one year,

John Flanagan, on account,

Jeremiah Driscoll, one year,

Patrick Farrell, Junior, half year,

Mrs. L. A. Jones, half year,

$2,211 12
2,211 12

2,211 12

2,211 12

$5 00
13 25
45 00
24 00
15 00
28 28
10 00
9 50

$704 88

8,844 48

Carried forward, $150 03 $9,549 36
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1875.

Mar. 23.

24.

27.

April 2.

5.

May 4.

6.

7.

18.

20.

22.

25.

July 27.

Au<

20
Sept. 13

15
22
25

Oct. 5

19.

20

Nov. 9

13

Dec. 3.

29.

31

Jan. 7

Feb. 6

9

11
13

Mar. 24

27

May 25
31

June 3

July 5.

Sept. 15.

Brought forward,
]tev. Thomas Connolly, half year,

N. Cameron, one year,

W. G. Brodericls, half year,

Estate Walter Broderick, one year

John Hand, half year,

Mrs. M'Alpine, one year,

Thomas Lucy, on account,

Estate M. Johnson, half year,

Robert Landers, one year,

Jeremiah Hanlon, half year,

Daniel Mahoney, balance,

Mrs. Jennings, half year,

Francis Flanagan, one year,

Alms House, one year,

James Considine, half year,

Estate George Elliott, 3 J years,

Patrick Farrell, Junior, half year,

Free Church, on account,

James Farrell, half year,

James S. Beek, two years,

School Trustees, one year,

William Scully, half year,

Daniel Lucy, one year,

Rev. Thomas Connolly, half year,

Mrs. L A. Jones, half year,

Estate M. Johnson, half year,

Owen M'Goldrick, half year,

Mrs. Timothy Murphy, one year,

Mrs. Jennings, half year,

William Smith, one year,

Do. stumpage,

Jeremiah Hanlon, half year,

John Hand, one year,

John Flanagan, one year,

Hugh Dougherty, one year,

James Farrell, half year,

Dr. Jack, one year,

Interest.

By received from, viz :

—

Coupons, Government N. B., half year,

Jedediah Cook, one year,

James K. Pinder, three years

Benj. R. Cliff, one year,

Elias J. Yerza, one year,

N. Cameron, one year,

Thos. & John Gill, half year,

C. W. Beckwith, on Phair Mortgage, to 24 th March
Henry B. Rainsford, Junior, one year,

Estate Patrick Donnelly, two years, ...

Coupons, City of Saint John, half year,

Coupons, Government N. B., half year,

James K. Pinder, in full,

Thos. & John Gill, half year,

Carried forward,

$150 08 $9,5-19 36
13 25

, 10 00
24 25
20 00
10 00
20 00
79 87
26 50
20 00
27 00

50
15 25
32 00
9 20

30 50
98 98
10 00
70 00 •

30 00
56 00

200 00
13 25
30 50
13 25
9 50

26 50
10 00
20 00
15 25
10 00
1 60

27 00
20 00
11 00

50
30 00
8 00

———.

—

—. 1,199 68

$30 00
54 00
72 00
24 00

144 00
24 00
24 00

112 00
46 56
48 00
210 00
30 00
16 67
24 00

$859 23 $10,749 04
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1875.
.

Brought forward,
Oct. 7. William Dunbar, one year, ...

16. Isaac Lawrence, one year,

Nov. 24. Estate L. Bradshaw Rainsford, on account,

Dec. 4. Coupons, City Saint John, half year,

17. Estate L. Bradshaw Rainsford, on account,

29. James Farrel, one year,

Investments.

By received from E. B. Winslow, amount of E. Yardy's mortgage in full,

$859 23 $10,749 04
12 00
24 00
36 00

210 00
25 00
14 40

1,180 63

Library Fund.

December. Received from Students for books sold,

Do. do. amount subscriptions,

Do. do. fines and impositions,

Plate Fund.

December. Received from Students, annual subscriptions,

Incidentals.

December. Received from Students, use of Iron bedsteads,

Do. do. dilapidations,

Transferred from Gymnasium Account,

Tuition Fees.

December. Received from Students during the year, ...

Matriculation Fees.

October. Received from ten Students, ...

$88 60
34 00
14 50

$8 00
20 10

207 42

June.

1876.

Graduation Fees.

Received from 13 Gradutes, B. A. Degree, ..,

Do. 3 Graduates, M. A. Degree,

$78 00
36 00

400 00

137 10

3 00

235 52

457 50

20 00

114 00

Jan. 1. By amount brought down, in hand,

$13,296 79

$201 71

I declare that the within Account is a true and correct statement of the Income and
Expenditure of the University of New Brunswick for the past year.

E. H. WILMOT,
January 1876. Registrar & Treasurer.
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BANKS AND COMPANIES.

PEOPLES BANK.

State of the People's Bank of New Brunswick at 4 o'clock p. m. on Wednesday

the 25th August 1875:

Due from the Bank.

Capital Stock paid in, $120,000 00
Bills in Circulation, 171,311 00
Balance due to other Banks, 00
Cash deposited, including all sums whatever due from the

Bank not bearing Interest, its Bills in circulation, Profits,

and Balances due to other Banks excepted, 74,048 50
Amount due from the Bank bearing Interest, 13,441 07
Profits on hand, 20,818 13

Total amount due from the Bank, $399,618 70

Resources of the Bank.

Gold, Silver, and other coined Metals in its Banking House, $19,321 22
Dominion Notes, ... 9,458 00
Bills of other Banks incorporated in this Province, 6,038 00
Balance due from other Banks, ... 23,735 15
Amount of all Debts due, including Notes, Bills of Exchange,

and all Stock and Funded Debts of every description,

except Balances due from other Banks, 335,066 33
Real Estate, 6,000 00

Total amount of the resources of the Bank, ... $399,618 70

Date and amount of the last Dividend, 7th July, 1875, three
and a half per cent $4,200 00

Amount of Reserved Profits at the time of declaring the last

Dividend, 19,100 80

Debts due and not paid, and considered doubtful,—none. 00

1, A. F. Randolph, Manager of the Peoples Bank of New Brunswick, do make oath

and say, that the foregoing Return is correct and true to the best of my knowledge and
belief A. F. RANDOLPH.
Sworn before me this 24th day of February 1876,

Israel Athbrton, J. Peace.

We, Thomas Temple, James Tibbits, Junior, and John M lDonald, being a majority

of the Directors of the Peoples Bank of New Brunswick, do certify and make oath that

the Books of the said Bank indicate the state of facts stated in the foregoing Return, and
that we have full confidence in the truth of the said Return so made by the Manager of the

said Bank. Thos. Temple,
James Tibbits, Jr.
John M'Donald.

Sworn before me this 24th day of February 1876,

Israel Atherton, J. Peace.
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PEOPLES BANK.

State of the Peoples Bank of New Brunswick on Wednesday the 23rd Feb. 1876.

Dub from the Bank.

Capital Stock paid in, $120,000 00

Bills in Circulation, 151,160 00

Balance due to other Banks, 00
Cash deposited, including all sums whatever due from the

Bank not bearing Interest, its Bills in circulation, Profits,

and Balances due to other Banks excepted, 104,148 61
Amount due from the Bank bearing Interest, 4,646 95

Profits on hand, 22,067 74

Total amount due from the Bank, $402,023 30

Resources of the Bank.

Gold, Silver, and other coined Metals in its Banking House, $17,736 10
Dominion Notes, 10,731 00
Bills of other Banks incorporated in this Province, 5,426 38
Balance due from other Banks, 42,242 09
Amount of all Debts due, including Notes, Bills of Exchange,

and all Stock and Funded Debts of every description, ex-

cept Balances due from other Banks, ... 319,887 73
Real Estate, 6,000 00

Total amount of the Resources of the Bank, ... $402,023 30

Date and amount of the last Dividend, three and a half per
cent, 5th January, 1876, $4,200 00

Amount of Reserved Profits at the time of declaring the last

Dividend, 21,681 18

Debts due and not paid, and considered doubtful,—none. 00

7", A. F. Randolph, Manager of the Peoples Bank of New Brunswick, do make oath
and say, that the foregoing Return is correct and true, to the best of my knowledge and
belief A. F. Randolph.
Sworn before me this 24th day of February 1876,

Israel Atherton, J. Peace.

We, Thomas Temple, James Tibbits, Junior, Kind John M (Donald, being a majority

of the Directors of the Peoples Bank of New Brunswick, do certify and make oath that

the Books of the said Bank indicate the state of facts stated in the foregoing Return, and
that we have full confidence in the truth of the said Return so made by the Manager of the

said Bank. Thos. Temple,
James Tibbits, Jr.

John M'Donald.
Sworn before me this 24th day of February 1876,

Israel Atherton, J. Peace.
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SAINT STEPHEN'S BANK.

Return of the Amount of Liabilities and Assets of the Bank on the 3Qth day of

June, A. JD. 1875.

Capital authorized, $200,000. Capital subscribed, $200,000.

Capital paid up, $200,000.

LIABILITIES.

Notes in Circulation,

Government Deposits payable on demand,
Other Deposits payable on demand,
Government Deposits payable after notice, or on a fixed day,

Other Deposits do. do.

Due to other Banks in Canada,
Due to other Banks or Agents not in Canada,
Liabilities not included under the foregoing heads,

Total Liabilities,

ASSETS.

Specie,

Provincial or Dominion Notes,
Notes of and Cheques on other Banks,
Balances due from other Banks in Canada,
Balances due from other Banks or Agents not in Canada, ...

Government Debentures or Stock,

Loans to Governments,
Loans, Discounts, or advances to Corporations,
Notes and Bills Discounted and Current,
Notes and Bills Discounted, not specially secured,

Overdue Debts secured,

Real Estate (other than the Bank Premises),

Bank Premises,
Other Assets, not included above,

Total Assets,

We declare that the foregoing Return is made up from the Books of the Bank, and that

it is correct to the best of our knowledge and belief.

F. H. Todd, President.

R. Watson, Cashier.

Saint Stephen, &Qth day of June, 1875.

$118,835 00
25,317 26
68,140 51

, nil.

nil.

542 36
nil.

nil.

$212,835 13

$12,168 00
600 00

34,054 25
14,471 30
41,462 61

nil.

nil.

nil.

348,702 07
12,749 50
22,850 56

nil.

3,600 00
nil.

$490,658 29
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SAINT STEPHEN'S BANK.

Return of the Amount of Liabilities and Assets of the Bank on the %lst day of

December, A. D. 1875.

Capital authorized, $200,000. Capital subscribed, $200,000.

Capital paid up, $200,000.

LIABILITIES.

Notes in circulation,

Government Deposits payable on demand,
Other Deposits payable on demand,
Government Deposits payable after notice, or on a fixed day,

Other Deposits do. do.

Due to other Banks in Canada,
Due to other Banks or Agents not in Canada,
Liabilities not included under the foregoing heads,

17,000 00
26,654 96
65,-335 36

nil.

nil.

nil.

3,025 45
nil.

Total Liabilities,

ASSETS.

Specie,

Provincial or Dominion Notes,
Notes of and Cheques on other Banks,
Balances due from other Banks in Canada,
Balances due from other Banks or Agents not in Canada,
Government Debentures or Stock,
Loans to Governments,
Loans, Discounts, or advances to Corporations,
Notes and Bills Discounted and Current,
Notes and Bills Discounted, not specially secured, ...

Overdue Debts secured,

Real Estate (other than the Bank Premises),
Bank Premises,
Other Assets, not included above,

Total Assets,

We declare that the foregoing Return is made up from the Books of the Bank) and that

it is correct to the best of our knowledge and belief.

F. H. Todd, President.

R. Watson, Cashier.

Saint Stephen, Zlst day of December, 1875.

... $212,015 77

$11,283 47
1,300 00

10,487 14
27,276 86

15,906 22
nil.

nil.

nil.

371,798 29
10,000 00
11,600 00
26,427 38

3,600 00
nil.

... $489,679 36
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CENTRAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY.
Return and State of the Central Fire Insurance Company of New Brunswick, on

Tuesday, 1th March, 1876.

Dr. Stock Account.

To Amount of Capital paid in, ... $40,000 00
Capital not paid in, 160,000 00

$200,000 00

Cr. ~ ~
By Amount of Capital paid in, invested as follows :

—

In Real Estate and Mortgages, $40,000 00
Amount of Capital not paid in, subject to be called for

when required, agreeably to the Act of Incorporation, 160,000 00

$200,000 00
n

General State of the Company on Tuesday, 7th March, 1876.

Dr.

To Paid by the Company, during past year, for Dividends,
Losses, and Contingent Expenses, $10,621 81

Due by the Company for unclaimed Dividends, and Losses
not yet payable, 2,837 37

Balance in favor of the Company, carried down, ... 51,752 35

$65,211 53

Cr.

By Balance in favor of the Company, as shewn by Statement
last year, ' * $50,298 91

Due by the Company last year for unclaimed Dividends,
.Losses, &c, per Statement, • ... 2,786 17

Amount received by the Company, during past year, in
Premiums, Interest, Dividends, and from all other re-

sources, 12,126 45

$65,211 53

1876
March 7. By Balance in favor of the Company, over and

above Capital paid in, $51,752 35

Total amount of Risks taken by Agents of the Company, and
General Office, during past year, $563,216 00

Real Estate owned by the Company, 4,780 00

Total amount of Losses sustained by the Company during
past year, 3,821 74

Two Dividends declared by the Company past year, on amount
of Capital paid in, of six per cent, amounting to ... 4,500 00

Charles Fisher, ") ( Thos. B. Smith,
G. E. Fenety, y Directors. 1 Spafford Barker,
C. H. B. Fisher,
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York, ss.— William M'Beath, Secretary to the Central Fire Insurance Company of
New Brunswick, maketh oath and saith, that the foregoing statements are correct and true,

to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Wm. M'Beath, Secretary.
Sworn to at Fredericton, this 3rd day of April, 1876,

before me—Geo. A. Pekley, J. P.

GRAND LAKE MINING COMPANY.

Statement of the Affairs of the Grand Lake Mining Company, as they stood
1st of January, A. D. 1876.

Total amount of Capital Stock paid in,
,

Cost of Real Estate or Mining Leases held by the Company,
Debts and Liabilities of the Company,
Debts due the Company,
Amount of Dividend during preceding year,

Net Profits on hand,
No. of shares of Stock, as per annexed Statement, ...

Gr. D. Bailey, Director & Secretary.

C. W. Wetmore,
A. A. Stockton,

$10,095 00
9,960 00
287 53

nil.

nil.

nil.

666

> Directors.

Sworn to by the said C. W. Wetmore, A. A. Stockton, and Gideon D. Bailey, this 12th day of
January, A. D. 1876, before me, John Magee, J. P. for Saint John County.

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS.

Names. No. of Shares.

C. W. Wetmore, 340
J. S. Turner, , . . ... >. . ... 80
G. D. Bailey, ... ... ... 60
G. F. Fisher, > . . ... . . . ... 50
W. H. Hartz, . • • ... . . . ... 20
D. D. Currie, ... ... . * . ... 20
Alicia Simpson, .. ... .. ... 20
John Lathern, • • ... . • ... 10 -

Walter S. Butler, . . ... . . ... 10
James Kennedy, ... ... .. ... • n
David Robinson, .. ... . • ... 8}
Leonard Akerly, •• ... . •• ... n
James & George Robinson, • • •«• n
Charles E. Flowers, .. 5
James W. Butler, .,. . . ... 5
Joseph Wasson, .. ... 5
Julia B. Simpson, ... ... 5
A. A. Stockton, 5

Total, ... •• ... 666 $20 each.
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SUSSEX BOOT AND SHOE FACTORY.

Statement of the Affairs of the Sussex Boot $ Shoe Company, for the year ending

January 3rd, 1876.

List of Stockholders in the Sussex Boot and Shoe Company, with number
of Shares held by each Stockholder—Shares $50 each.

Stockholders. Shares. Stockholders. Shares.

Charles Ryan, 1 G. M. Steeves, 5
James Ryan, 1 J. E. Irvine, 5
Robert Morrison, 15 G. J. C. White, 1

John Malone, 2 W. H. Hayward, 5
D. S. Sinnott, 13 Alf. Markham, 19
Solomon Law, 2 Joseph Terrell, 3

J. Hornbrook, 1 Mrs. G. H. White, 4
Henry Teakles, 2 Mrs. Alf. Markham, 4
George H. Cougle, 2 Mrs. W. A. Smith, 4
George H. Barnes, 13 Mrs. G. H. Barnes, 4
Samuel Gosline, 5 G. D. Steeves, 4
John Jeffrey, 3 W. C. Pitfield, 6

J. S. Trites, Jr. 2 Brow n Harrison, 3

¥m. Pugsley, Jr. 3 Mrs. Janet C. Law, 4
J. Domville, 20 O. H. Warwick, 3

George H. White & Co. 23 F. E. Morton, 4
C. T. White, 2 E. Fairweather, 4
J. E. White, 10 Thomas O'Neill, 1

H. B. White, 12 S. Killen, 1

John E. Ryan, 2 Wm. Hallett, 2

John J. Ryan, 5 Mary M/Scofield, 4
N. Arnold, 26 R. E. M'Leod, 60
White & M'Leod, 1 E. V. Rourke, 1

Wm. Gilbert White, 5 R. E. Rourke, 5

Gilbert White, 10 James M. Fowler, 4
Miss L. Thomson, 2 R. Sharp, 1

D. Brown, 2 Rev. C. W. Dutcher, 4
John Mills, 2 W. H. Thorne, 5

Jacob Titus, 4 G. H. White, 19

W. M'Leod, ' 69 Mrs. Thomson, 5

W. H. White, 5 D. Law, 2

John G. Smith, 1 S. Hayward, 5

Charles T. White & Co. 5 J. W. Barnes, 10

S. W. Rowe, 2 W. A. Smith, 10

Vincent White, 10 W. T. Pitfield, 5

Wm. M'Leod, 10 Wm. Fairweather, 2

H. Hayward, 15 John A. Humphrey, 5

Hugh Jeffrey, 10 Henry Golding, 3

James Titus, 1 H. A. White, 20

A. Kennedey, 6

Paid Capital of Company, $28,915 00
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Value of Real Estate and other property of the Company, viz

Buildings, $4,340 10
Land,
Machinery,
Mdse. per Inventory,

Cash,
Bills Receivable,

Debts due and owing Company,

Debts of Company,
Endorsement on paper at Banks,
Dividend declared, 5 per cent.

500 00
7,500 00

15,806 23
219 59
854 40

15,954 38

45,174 70
... 14,799 43
... 14,593 12
... 1,445 75

We make oath and say— That the foregoing statement of the affairs of the Sussex Boot
and Shoe Company for the year ending January 3rd, 1876, is correct to the best of our
knowledge.

K. E. M'Leod, President.

Alf. Markham, Secretary.

W. A. Smith, Director.

Sworn to at Sussex, in King's County, and Province of New Brunswick,
this 12th day of February, A. D. 1876, before me,

JOHN W. R. ERB, J. P.

Sworn to by the said R. E. M'Leod, at Fredericton, in the County of York, the 14th day of
March, A. D. 1876, before me, J. H. CRAWFORD, a Commissioner, &c, Supreme Court.

SOUTH BAY BOOM COMPANY.

Statement of the Affairs of the South Bay Boom Company submitted to the

Stockholders at the General Annual Meeting held in the City of Saint John
on Monday the 10th day of May, 1875 :

—

1875

Jan. 28.

April 30.

Debits.

To Dividend 5 per cent, paid,

Expenses paid,

Improvements and repairs,

Profit and loss,

$2,000 00
3,395 95
109 37
214 26

1874 Credits.

April 30. By bal. at credit of Company this date, $2,120 59
1875

April 30. By Boomage to date, 7,102 26

Balance at credit of Company this date,

$5,719 58

9,222 85

$3,503 27

Directors.

Portland, N. B., ZOth April, 1875.

Sworn to before me this 8th day of May, 1875,

Stephen E. Stevens, J. P.

A. M'L. Seely,
"W". G. Lawton,
E. W. Crookshank,
Thos. W. Peters.

J. H. Shaw, Secretary.




